This document was classified as: OFFICIAL PubIIC Document PaCk

DARLINGTON

Borough Council

Licensing Act 2003 Sub
Committee Agenda

1.00 pm
Thursday, 13 April 2023
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting.

1. Election of Chair
2. Introductions/Attendance at Meeting
3. Declarations of Interest

4. Application of Premises Licence - 42 Duke Street, Darlington —
Report of the Group Director of Services
(Pages 3-48)

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS —
To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :-

RECOMMENDED — That pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the
ensuing items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in exclusion paragraphs 1 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act.



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

i&uwt*

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance

Monday, 3 April 2023

Town Hall
Darlington.

Membership
Councillors Donoghue, CL B Hughes and B Jones

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, during normal office hours

8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email:
hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Age nda |tem 4

FOR CHAIR AND MEMBERS
OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
13 APRIL 2023

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE

Applicant: BROTHERHOOD VENTURES Ref No: LAPREM00505/23

LTD
Premises: 42 DUKE STREET

DARLINGTON

DL3 7A)
Requested Licensable SALE OF ALCOHOL FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES;
Activities PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT (LNR) OUTDOORS
Requested Hours: 00:00 to 24:00 EVERY DAY (ALCOHOL)

23:00 to 05:00 EVERYDAY (LNR)
Premises opening hours 00:00 to 24:00 EVERY DAY
Notification to Responsibl
[...]
lement to ensure there is no risk to
the licencing objectives.

In terms of addressing the licencing objectives and in order to mitigate any risk from the sales of alcohol
and its impact on the licencing objectives a number of robust conditions, which reflect the expected
policies and procedures to be operated within the business, have been included as part of this
application.”

INITIAL APPLICATION

On the 12 December 2022 an application was made by the applicants company, Brotherhood Venture Ltd
via their agents, Licensing Matters, in accordance with Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises to supply alcohol for consumption off the premises and the provision of late night refreshment.
This application was later withdrawn when a procedural error was discovered on the applicants notice
placed inthe premises window. The notice invited representations to be made by 9 January 2022 when it
should have been 9 January 2023. This was not in line with the requirements under section 17 (5)(a) of
the Licensing Act 2023.

CURRENT APPLICATION

On the 1 March 2023 an application was again made by the applicants company, Brotherhood Venture
Ltd via their agents, Licensing Matters, in accordance with Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises to supply alcohol for consumption off the premises and the provision of late night refreshment
to take place outdoors (Appendix 1). Within this application a number of conditions have been offered in
relation to the four licensing objectives. These include training, CCTV, incident register, refusals book and
proof of age procedures. All Responsible Authorities received a copy of the application and it was
properly advertised both in the press and on the premises.

THE REPRESENTATIONS

On the 29 March 2023, the Licensing Department received representations from the police in relation to
this application. These representations were on the grounds that the prevention of crime and disorder,
protection of children from harm and prevention of public nuisance objectives will be undermined.

Page 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

In summary these representations make reference to this being in a mixed business and residential area
that has little infrastructure to deal with alcohol related behaviour, with potential for disorder. The 24
hour opening of the premises is likely to create a public nuisance and there are no conditions offered to
prevent children accessing these premises any time of the day. Reference is also made to the premises
already holding a premises licence (Shadow Licence) and the difficulties this could create with
enforcement.

The representations from police have been reproduced in full at Appendix 2

The current list of licensed premises and their hours in Duke Street is at Appendix 3

Pictures of the premises and surrounding area are at Appendix 4

SHADOW LICENCE

VJ Ventures Ltd currently hold a premises licence for 42 Duke Street, Darlington, DL3 7AJ for late night
refreshment; open until 03.00 each day and for residential deliveries until 04.00. A copy of this licence is
at Appendix 5. The position of the Licensing Act 2003 allows for the existence of more than one licence in
respect of the same premises.

The term “shadow licence” describes the situation where a premises licence is granted to one party in
respect of a premises where another party already holds a separate licence. Although they are not
explicitly referred to in the Licensing Act 2003, a shadow licence will typically be granted on the same
terms as the existing licence being operated.

In circumstances where a tenant’s actions could have a negative impact on the licence e.g. they might
become insolvent or bankrupt and the licence could lapse, a shadow licence will allow the business to
continue without having to go through the whole process of applying for a new licence.

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE

On the 29 March 2023 the applicant was supplied with a copy of the representations made by police and
at the time of writing this report there had been no response from the applicant. Should any such
response subsequently be received, it will be forwarded to Members of the Sub Committee and Police
accordingly.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Relevant information from Darlington Borough Councils Licensing Policy is at Appendix 6

Relevant information from Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is at Appendix 7

MEMBERS’ OPTIONS
Members may consider the following options:
1. Grant the application subject to the mandatory conditions and any additional conditions agreed

between the police and applicant

Page 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

2. Place any additional conditions on the licence that Members consider are necessary to address any
concerns relating to, the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public

safety and protection of children from harm.
3. Reject all or part of the application
Members are reminded that any aggrieved party (ie Applicant Company or Other Person) may appeal
any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates’ Courts.
Dave Winstanley

Director of Group Services

Contact Officer: Colin Dobson
X 5988

For admin use only:
Sub Committee Decision:

GRANT ALL/PART OF APPLICATION/REJECT ALL/PART OF APPLICATION/ PLACE CONDITIONS
Reasons:

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Appendix 1

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by
hand please write legibly in block capitals. Inall cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black

ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We BROTHERHOOD VENTURES LTD

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of
[...]
the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Page 23



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this application (please
read guidance note 14)

Licensing Matters

54 Fairfield Drive

Post town | Clitheroe | Postcode BB7 2PE

Telephone number (if any) 01282500322

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)
paul@licensingmatters.net

Page 24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Appendix 2

To Whom it may concern

Durham Constabulary would like to object to the application forapremiseslicence to be granted underthe
Licencing Act 2003 for BROTHERHOOD VENTURES LTD 42 DUKE STREET, DARLINGTON, DL3 7AJ underthe
prevention of Crime and Disorder, protection of children from harm and the prevention of publicnuisance.

The applicant has requested the following hours

1 Supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday 00:00hrs - 24:00hrs for consumption off the premises
2. Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs - 05:00hrs off the premisesonly
3. Hours the premises are opentothe public Monday to Sunday 00:00hrs - 24:00hrs.

The applicant has stated when describing the nature of the business thatit will be ahot food takeaway aswell asa
convenience store and has stated that there is already a premise licencein place for late night refreshments until
4am. They have stated thatthe nature of the business won’t change and will still be ahotfood takeaway.

DUKE STREET, DARLINGTON is withinthe town centre and there are currently 13 licensed premises, 12 of which are
licensedtosell alcohol with the latest closing time being 2:00am. DUKE STREET is within the footfall of the night-
time economy and is currently a mixture of residential and commercial premises, with residents residingin the flats
above some of the businesses. The streets surrounding DUKE STREET are all residentialand | would argue that this
area whe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 13 April 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue, C L B Hughes and B Jones 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Colin Dobson (Licensing Manager), Amy Wennington (Principal 
Lawyer (Litigation)) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

LS1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Hughes be elected Chair for the purposes of this Sub Committee. 

 
LS2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 

 
LS3 APPLICATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - 42 DUKE STREET, DARLINGTON 

 
 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to give 

consideration to an application for a Premises Licence, in light of representation made by 
Durham Constabulary on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, protection of 

children from harm and prevention of public nuisance objectives. 
 

Prior to consideration of the application, the Licensing Manager advised Members that 
Durham Constabulary had withdrawn their representation and that the application had been 

granted subject to conditions agreed between Durham Constabulary and the applicant.  
 

RESOLVED – That Members note the withdrawal of the representation made by Durham 
Constabulary. 
 


